for the cooperation of the Audit Board and the officers of the General Meeting; and 

13. Proposed Allocation of Net Income 

1. Proposed Allocation of Net Income  

Considering that the company's net income as determined by its separate accounts drawn up under the SNC rules 
corresponds to a negative figure of 109,655,322.20 euros (one hundred and nine million, six hundred and fifty five 
thousand, three hundred and twenty two euros and twenty cents), it is proposed that this amount be allocated in full 
to retained earnings. 

2. Proposal for Distribution of Free Reserves  

Whereas: 

a) The Company has followed a consistent policy of distributing dividends to shareholders; 

b) Despite the negative net income recorded in the separate accounts, the Company recorded positive 
consolidated net income under the IFRS rules of 126.5 million euros; 

c)  The Company has total free reserves of 931,505,690 euros (nine hundred and thirty one million, five hundred 
and five thousand, six hundred and ninety euros); 

d) It is admissible for part of these reserves to be distributed, without the Company's equity, as stated in the 
annual balance sheet, falling below the sum of the share capital and reserves whose distribution to 
shareholders is not permitted under the law or the articles of association; 

e) Partial distribution of the free reserves as proposed by the Company is compatible with its financial structure; 

It is proposed that free reserves be distributed in the amount of 28,785,539.85 euros (twenty eight million, seven 
hundred and eighty five thousand, five hundred and thirty nine euros and eighty five cents), corresponding to 25.5 
cents per share. 

Lisbon, 28 February 2013 

Report  on  the  corporate  governance  structure  and  practices, 
drawn  up  in  accordance  with  Securities  Market  Commission 
Regulation no.